

No. 19-1065

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA ANN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

HARI SANTHANAM

Counsel of Record

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60654

(312) 862-2000

hsanthanam@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Argument..... | 1 |
| I. The Conflict and Confusion Among Lower Courts Is Real and Requires This Court’s Intervention. | 1 |
| A. Courts Are Divided and Struggling with the Lack of Guidance..... | 1 |
| B. Courts Applying the Independent-Opinion Test Have Reached Conflicting Decisions Under Similar Circumstances..... | 5 |
| II. The Independent-Opinion Test Does Not Comport with the Confrontation Clause..... | 7 |
| III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle..... | 9 |
| Conclusion | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams v. State</i> , 359 P.3d 990 (Alaska Ct. App. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Carrington v. District of Columbia</i> , 77 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Marshall v. People</i> , 309 P.3d 943 (Colo. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Martin v State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013) | 3, 4 |
| <i>McCord v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 1184 (Alaska Ct. App. 2017) | 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) | 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) | 8 |
| <i>Robbins v. State</i> , 449 P.3d 1111 (Alaska Ct. App. 2019) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Brewington</i> , 743 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. 2013) | 5 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>State v. Craven</i> , 744 S.E.2d 458 (N.C. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Dotson</i> , 450 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Michaels</i> , 95 A.3d 648 (N.J. 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018) | 1, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Katso</i> , 74 M.J. 273 (C.A.A.F. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 709 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) | 1, 5, 9 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013) | 2, 3, 9 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI (Confrontation Clause) | passim |
|---|--------|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| ALASKA STAT. § 28.35.030(a)(1) | 11 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 43.43.670 | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 703..... 8
